4609 Written Answers

of wheat to other States especially to States where wheat is not the principal diet.

(¢) During the five months January to May, 1967, a little over 87 thousand tonnes of wheat, was supplied to Madras.

SUGAR MILLS IN COOPERATIVE SECTOR

560. SHRI M. M. DHARIA: SHRI A. G.
KULKAPNI:

Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of new licences pro posed to be given to suggar mills in Cooperative Sector; and

(b) whether it is a fact that due to paucity of long term loans the Co operative Sector is making slow pro gress?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHEB
SHINDE): (a) and (b) Due to limited rupee resources for grant of long term loans, there is difficulty in the establishment of new cooperative sugar factories already licensed.
Therefore, the question of granting licences for more factories has been deferred till a solution regarding finance has been found.

KANNAUJ AS A PLACE OF TOURIST
CENTRE

*561. SHRI G. MURAHARI: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION, be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under Government's consideration to develop Kannauj into a place of tourist attraction; and

Ob) if the reply to part (a) above be.in the negative, whether Government propose to start functioning of a museum and provide other tourist facilities in such a place of historical importance?
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THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN SINGH):
(a) and (b) There are no such proposals at present.

562. [Transferred to the 21st June,
1967]. ill
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#563. SHRIMATI LALITHA
(RAJAGOPALAN):
SHRIMATI DEVAKI
GOPIDAS:

Will the Minister of FOOD AND
AGRICULTURE be pleased to state the number of Community Development Blocks functioning in each State and what are its main functions at present?]
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